Recommended Practices Guide For Securing
ZigBee Wireless Networks in Process Control
System Environments
Draft
April  2007
Author
Ken Masica
Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory

In this mode, the device may have any of the four security services enabled,
depending on the security suite implemented. The 802.15.4 standard defines seven
suites based on the Advanced Encryption Standard (AES). Table-2 below outlines the
security suites supported in the 802.15.4-2003 standard.
Security Suite Integrity
Bits
Access
Protection
Frame
Encryption
Frame
Integrity
Sequential
Freshness
AES-CTR 0 Yes Yes No Optional
AES-CCM-128 128 Yes Yes Yes Optional
AES-CCM-64 64 Yes Yes Yes Optional
AES-CCM-32 32 Yes Yes Yes Optional
AES-CBC-MAC-128 128 Yes No Yes No
AES-CBC-MAC-64 64 Yes No Yes No
AES-CBC-MAC-32 32 Yes No Yes No
Table-2:  IEEE 802.15.4 Security Suites
(Source: See #7 Section J Technical References)
The ZigBee standard uses the security services specified in 802.15.4 in order to secure
MAC layer frames. (There are some minor changes the ZigBee standard specifies with